without an affirmative vote of or approval by the electors of such town.

Approved March 29, 1973.

CHAPTER 50—H.F.No.335

[Coded]

An act relating to municipalities; requiring municipalities to install ramps at crosswalks under certain conditions.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [471.464] MUNICIPALITIES; RAMPS AT CROSS-WALKS. Subdivision 1. Every city, village and borough shall install ramps at crosswalks, in both business and residential areas, when making new installations of sidewalks and curbs or gutters, or improving or replacing existing sidewalks and curbs or gutters, so as to make the transition from street to sidewalk easily negotiable for handicapped persons in wheelchairs and for other persons who may have difficulty in making the required step up or down from curb level to street level.

Subd. 2. All such ramps shall be constructed or installed in accordance with design specifications therefor prepared by the department of highways. The department of highways shall make available to such municipalities design standards for such ramps.

Approved March 29, 1973.

CHAPTER 51—H.F.No.370

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to corporations; regulating the organization of certain nonprofit corporations; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Sections 317.04, Subdivisions 3 and 7; 317.06; 317.15, Subdivision 2; 317.16, Subdivision 2; 317.20, Subdivision 5; 317.22, Subdivision 7; 317.27, Subdivisions 1, 5 and by adding a subdivision; 317.35; 317.37; and Chapter 317, by adding a section.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 317.04, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:
- Subd. 3. NONPROFIT CORPORATIONS; ORGANIZATION; ELECTION TO ACCEPT. (1) Whether or not a domestic corporation has elected to reject under subdivision 2, it may at any time accept and come under the provisions of sections 317.01 to 317.25 by adopting a resolution of acceptance by a majority vote of all the directors entitled to vote at a special meeting of the board of directors, notice having been duly given, and by certifying and filing the resolution in the manner prescribed by subdivision 2, clause 3, for effecting a rejection.
- (2) The election to accept sections 317.01 to 317.25 becomes effective upon the filing for record (a) of a copy of the adopted resolution to accept, together with articles of incorporation and amendments thereto with the secretary of state, and (b) of the resolution to accept, duly certified by the secretary of state, with the register of deeds of the county in which the principal place of business of the corporation is located.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 317.04, Subdivision 7, is amended to read:
- Subd. 7. ARTICLES AND BYLAWS IN FORCE. All provisions of the articles of incorporation and bylaws of the accepting corporation that may be included in articles of incorporation or in bylaws under this chapter remain in effect. When a provision of the articles of incorporation or of the bylaws of the accepting corporation may not be included in articles of incorporation or in bylaws, as the case may be, under this chapter it becomes inoperative when the corporation comes under sections 317.01 to 317.25. Except as otherwise permitted by subdivisions 5 and 6, when the articles of incorporation fail to include some or all of the provisions required by section 317.08, other than subdivision 2, clauses (6) and (7) thereof relating to incorporators and first directors, the corporation shall, in the manner prescribed by section 317.27, either amend its articles of incorporation or adopt restated articles of incorporation to include such required provisions.
- Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 317.06, is amended to read:
- 317.06 SCOPE OF CHAPTER. (1) This chapter does not apply to
 - (a) cooperative associations,
 - (b) public cemetery corporations and associations,

- (c) private cemeteries.
- (2) Religious corporations authorized by chapter 315, may be formed under that chapter or under this chapter.
- (3) This chapter does not apply to a religious corporation unless it is formed under this chapter or has elected to come under this chapter in the manner prescribed by section 317.04, subdivision 3, but a religious corporation, whether or not formed or electing to come under this chapter, may avail itself, where applicable, of sections 317.26 to 317.69 of this chapter in lieu of chapters 315 and 300 by complying with the provisions of those sections. Such compliance shall not constitute an election to accept the provisions of sections 317.01 to 317.25 as provided in section 317.04 or otherwise.
- Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 317.15, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. ADOPTION, ALTERATION. Except as provided in section 317.14 for the initial bylaws, and except as provided in clause (4), bylaws shall be adopted or amended in the manner prescribed in section 317.27, subdivisions 2, 3, and 4, for amendment of articles provided in clauses (1), (2), and (3).
- (1) PROCEDURE TO AMEND, BY MEMBERS, WHERE THERE ARE MEMBERS WITH VOTING RIGHTS. The procedure to amend, by members, where there are members with voting rights shall be: (a) the board of directors may propose the amendment to the bylaws by resolution setting forth the proposed amendment and directing that it be submitted for adoption at a meeting of the members; or (b) any five members may set forth a proposed amendment by petition by them subscribed, which petition shall be filed with the secretary of the corporation. Notice of the meeting of the members, stating the purpose including the proposed amendment, shall be given to each member entitled to vote on the proposed amendment, and to each officer and director regardless of his voting rights. If notice required by this clause has been given, the proposed amendment may be adopted at any meeting of members. Unless the articles or bylaws require a greater vote, when a majority of the members voting have approved a proposed amendment, it is adopted.
- (2) PROCEDURE TO AMEND, BY DIRECTORS, WHERE MEMBERS HAVE VOTING RIGHTS. The procedure to amend by directors where members have voting rights shall be the same as prescribed in section 317.27, subdivision 3, for amendment of articles.

- (3) PROCEDURE TO AMEND, WHERE THERE ARE NO MEMBERS WITH VOTING RIGHTS. Where there are no members with voting rights, the procedure to amend shall be as prescribed in section 317.27, subdivision 4, for amendment of articles.
- (4) CERTAIN AMENDMENTS. An amendment to bylaws of religious, charitable, or educational corporations shall be valid if made in accordance with the laws, usages, and customs of a superior body with which such corporation is affiliated, provided such laws, usages and customs are not less restricted than those provided in clauses (1), (2), and (3).
- Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 317.16, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. AUTHORITY. Without limiting or enlarging the provisions of subdivision 1, and unless the articles prescribe otherwise, a corporation has authority to:
- (1) continue as a corporation for the time limited in its articles of incorporation, or, if the time is not limited, perpetually;
 - (2) sue and be sued;
- (3) have, and alter at pleasure, a corporate seal, affixing of which shall not affect the validity or enforceability of any instrument;
 - (4) take and hold an interest in real or personal property;
- (5) lease, encumber, convey or dispose of real and personal property subject to the provisions of section 317.26, subdivision 3;
- (6) enter into obligations or contracts and do any act incidental to the transaction of its business or expedient to the purposes stated in its articles of incorporation;
- (7) acquire, hold, mortgage, pledge, or dispose of shares, bonds, securities, and other evidences of indebtedness of any domestic or foreign corporation, either profit or nonprofit and either public or private, and, if it is owner thereof, to exercise all the rights, powers, and privileges of ownership, including the right to vote;
 - (8) conduct its affairs within and without this state;
- (9) make, amend, and repeal bylaws, not inconsistent with its articles or with law, for the administration and regulation of its affairs;
- (10) merge and consolidate with other nonprofit corporations, domestic or foreign, organized for related purposes;

- (11) make donations to other nonprofit corporations, domestic or foreign, organized for related purposes, and to needy persons;
- (12) be a member of another nonprofit corporation, whether foreign or domestic; and
 - (13) dissolve and wind up; and
- (14) subject to the provisions of section 317.165, indemnify certain persons against certain expenses and liabilities as provided in section 300.082. In applying section 300.082 for this purpose, the term "members" shall be substituted for the terms "shareholders" and "stockholders".
- Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 317.20, Subdivision 5, is amended to read:
- Subd. 5. **COMPENSATION.** Directors may be paid for their services to the corporation as authorized by the members, or by <u>either</u> the articles <u>or bylaws or both</u>.
- Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 317.22, Subdivision 7, is amended to read:
- Subd. 7. **VOTING.** (1) Unless the articles or bylaws preclude cumulative voting, or provide for cumulative voting under different notice or procedure, when a member gives written notice to the president or secretary, at least 24 hours before the time when the meeting is actually held, for the election of directors by the members, of his intention to vote cumulatively in that election, each member or shareholder may multiply the number of votes to which he is entitled by the number of directors to be elected, and may cast all such cumulative votes for one candidate or distribute them among any two or more candidates. Upon the convening of the meeting, the presiding officer shall announce that such notice has been given.
- (2) Except where otherwise prescribed in the articles or bylaws, and also in the membership certificate, if any, or share certificate, a member of a nonstock corporation has one vote, and a shareholder of a capital stock corporation has one vote for each share of stock standing in his name on the books of the corporation.
- (3) Members may vote (a) by voice or ballot, or (b) when authorized by the articles or bylaws, by mail or other reasonable means.
- (4) Where the articles or bylaws authorize members to vote by mail, the notice shall be given as provided in this chapter. The entire vote on any single issue, including the election of directors, may be by mailed ballots if so stated in the notice. Such a vote

shall have all the effects of a vote taken at a regular or special meeting, provided that at least 20 percent of the membership so votes, unless otherwise provided in the articles or bylaws.

Notwithstanding the other provisions of this subdivision, if the articles or bylaws authorize voting by mail and do not preclude cumulative voting, there may be cumulative voting by mail for the election of directors only if either (a) the notice of the meeting at which the election of directors is to occur expressly informs the members that cumulative voting will be permitted at the election, or (b) the articles or bylaws permit cumulative voting by mail only if a member gives written notice to the president or secretary at least 48 hours before the time when the meeting is actually held for the election of directors by the members of his intention to vote cumulatively by mail in that election.

- (5) When a corporation is a member or owns shares in another domestic or foreign corporation, it may vote through
 - (a) its president; or
 - (b) a proxy appointed by the president; or
- (c) when its board of directors has authorized a person to vote, through such person if he produces a certified copy of the resolution.
- Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 317.27, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. **EXTENT.** A domestic corporation may amend its articles in the manner prescribed by this section to include or omit any provisions which it could lawfully include or omit from the original articles at the time the amendment is made, or to extend its duration for a further definite time or perpetually. Any number of amendments, or an entire revision of the articles, may be submitted and voted upon at a single meeting.

A corporation may by action taken in the same manner as required for amendment of articles of incorporation adopt restated articles of incorporation consisting of the articles of incorporation as amended to date. Restated articles of incorporation may, but need not be, adopted in connection with an amendment to the articles of incorporation. Restated articles of incorporation shall contain all the statements required by chapter 317 to be included in original articles of incorporation except that: in lieu of setting forth the names and addresses of the first board of directors, the restated articles shall set forth the names and addresses of the directors at the time of the adoption of the restated articles; and no statement need be made with respect to the names and addresses of the incorporators. The certificate filed to accomplish

any restated articles shall be entitled "Certificate of Restated Articles of Incorporation of (name of corporation)" and shall contain a statement that the articles supersede and take the place of existing articles of incorporation. When executed, filed and recorded in the manner prescribed in this section for articles of amendment the restated articles shall supersede and take the place of theretofore existing articles of incorporation and amendments thereto. The secretary of state upon request shall certify the articles as restated articles of incorporation.

- Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 317.27, Subdivision 5, is amended to read:
- Subd. 5. AMENDMENTS; EXECUTION, FILING. When an amendment has been adopted, the president or vice-president and the secretary or assistant secretary shall execute and acknowledge articles of amendment which shall set forth the amendment and the manner of its adoption. The articles of amendment shall be filed for record with the secretary of state. If the articles conform to law and the fees prescribed by section 317.67 have been paid, the secretary of state shall record the articles and thereupon the amendment becomes effective upon recording or upon such later date, or date and hour, not more than 31 days after recording, as may be specified in the amendment.

Before any amendment to articles of incorporation may be filed under this section, every corporation now subject to this chapter and every religious corporation which has not elected to accept sections 317.01 to 317.25 and which avails itself of sections 317.26 to 317.69 as provided in section 317.06, but which is incorporated under a law which required articles of incorporation of the corporation or religious corporation and amendments thereof of articles to be filed with a public office other than the secretary of state, shall file with the secretary of state a copy of all such articles and amendments certified as true, correct and complete by the public officer having custody of the original documents.

- Sec. 10. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 317.27, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:
- Subd. 6. CERTAIN AMENDMENTS. An amendment to articles of incorporation of religious, charitable, or educational corporations shall be valid if made in accordance with the laws, usages, and customs of a superior body with which such corporation is affiliated, provided such laws, usages and customs are not less restricted than those provided for in subdivisions 1, 2, 3, and 4.
- Sec. 11. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 317.35, is amended to read:

- 317.35 AGREEMENT, EXECUTION. (1) Upon adoption of an agreement of merger or consolidation, the president or a vice-president, and the secretary or an assistant secretary, of each constituent corporation shall execute and acknowledge the agreement.
- (2) The persons who execute the agreement shall certify on the agreement that it was adopted in accordance with the provisions of this chapter and with the articles and bylaws of each constituent corporation and shall certify on the agreement the manner of adoption of such agreement.
- (3) Sufficient copies of the agreement, certified as prescribed by clause (2), shall be furnished to enable the secretary of state to comply with the provisions of this chapter with respect to filing the agreement of merger or consolidation.
- Sec. 12. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 317.37, is amended to read:
- 317.37 TIME EFFECTIVE. Upon the issuance of the certificate of merger or the certificate of consolidation and incorporation by the secretary of state, the merger or consolidation is effective, or shall become effective upon such later date, or date and hour, not more than 31 days after the issuance of the certificate of merger or the certificate of consolidation and incorporation by the secretary of state, as may be specified in the agreement of merger or consolidation.
- Sec. 13. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Chapter 317, is amended by adding a section to read:
- [317.285] USE OF FACSIMILE SIGNATURES AND SEAL. A corporation which issues share certificates for shares of capital stock pursuant to section 317.25, subdivision 2, clause (1), or issues membership certificates pursuant to section 317.25, subdivision 2, clause (2), or issues bonds or any other evidences of indebtedness may engrave or print on any such share certificate, membership certificate, bond, or other evidence of indebtedness facsimiles of signatures of its corporate officers and its corporate seal, if any.

Approved March 29, 1973.

CHAPTER 52-H.F.No.442

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the revisor of statutes; appropriating money for bill drafting and related activities.